BAPCPA Table 2B.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Income and Expenses Reported by Individual Debtors in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases Commenced under Chapter 11

During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2024, as Required by 28 U.S.C 159(c)

Cases Current Monthly Income ' Average Monthly Income * Average Expense ’
Circuit With
and Complete Median 2 Total Median 2 Total Median 2 Total
District Total Schedules (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s)

Total 325 226 4,489 2,389 10,000 5,006 8,637 2,944
DC 3 1 - 9 - 9 - 13

1st 10 9 - 7 - 86 - 84
ME 0 - - - - - - -
MA 1 1 - 13 - 24 - 23
NH 0 - - - - - - -
RI 0 - - - - - - -
PR 9 8 - 58 - 61 - 61

2nd 81 45 0 347 10,017 2,324 6,675 417
CT 6 3 - 15 - 23 - 44
NY,N 2 0 - - - - - -
NY,E 53 35 0 289 9,984 2,221 6,675 316
NY,S 20 7 - 43 - 80 - 57
NY,W 0 - - - - - - -
VT 0 - - - - - - -

3rd 30 23 800 323 8,300 215 9,307 232
DE 0 - - - - - - -
NJ 21 15 2,300 279 5,840 133 9,722 164
PA.E 2 1 - 0 - 8 - 4
PAM 0 - - - - - - -
PAW 7 7 - 45 - 73 - 65
\i 0 - - - - - - -

4th 8 5 - 18 - 101 - 89
MD 4 3 - 10 - 39 - 27
NC,E 0 - - - - - - -
NC.M 0 - - - - - - -
NC,W 0 - - - - - - -
SC 2 2 - 8 - 62 - 62
VAE 2 0 - - - - - -
VAW 0 - - - - - - -
WV,N 0 - - - - - - -
WV,S 0 - - - - - - -

Page 1 of 4



BAPCPA Table 2B. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Cases Current Monthly Income ' Average Monthly Income * Average Expense ’
Circuit With
and Complete Median 2 Total Median 2 Total Median 2 Total
District Total Schedules (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s)

5th 19 13 4,496 81 8,353 117 7,599 106
LAE 2 2 - 2 - 19 - 16
LAM 0 - - - - - - -
LAW 1 1 - 4 - 4 - 1
MS,N 0 - - - - - - -
MS,S 0 - - - - - - -
TX,N 4 2 - 19 - 12 - 9
TX,E 3 2 - 11 - 11 - 13
TX,S 7 4 - 31 - 48 - 43
TX,W 2 2 - 14 - 23 - 23

6th 12 7 - 34 - 66 - 61
KY.E 0 - - - - - - -
KY,W 0 - - - - - - -
MILE 2 0 - - - - - -
MIL,W 0 - - - - - - -
OH,N 2 2 - 0 - 10 - 8
OH,S 2 1 - 22 - 15 - 10
TN,E 1 0 - - - - - -
TN,M 3 3 - 0 - 29 - 29
TN,W 2 1 - 12 - 12 - 14

7th 9 7 - 95 - 62 - 115
IL,N 5 4 - 68 - 27 - 93
IL,C 0 - - - - - - -
IL,S 0 - - - - - - -
IN,N 2 2 - 13 - 15 - 14
IN,S 2 1 - 14 - 20 - 8
WILE 0 - - - - - - -
WI,W 0 - - - - - - -

Page 2 of 4



BAPCPA Table 2B. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Current Monthly Income '

Average Monthly Income *

Average Expense ’

Total

With
Complete
Schedules

Median 2
(in $s)

Total
(in $000s)

Median 2
(in $s)

Total
(in $000s)

Median 2
(in $s)

Total
(in $000s)

8th
AR
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CAS
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA,E
WA,W
GU
NMI

10th
co
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
wy

O O O O O oo -~ >0

100

[6)] N
w = 00 O O

O O W =~ =~ 01 ON O O

O -~ O OO o o ug o

68
65

983

43
319

472

41
39

1,559

419
318

690

18

27

24
61

31
31

35
34

1,379

182
335

748

22

28
11
18
35

34
34

Page 3 of 4



BAPCPA Table 2B.

(December 31, 2024—Continued)

Cases Current Monthly Income ' Average Monthly Income * Average Expense ’
Circuit With
and Complete Median 2 Total Median 2 Total Median 2 Total
District Total Schedules (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s) (in $s) (in $000s)
11th 42 31 4,333 357 8,373 396 8,216 378

AL,N 1 1 - 1 - 3 - 5
AL,M 0 - - - - - - -
AL,S 0 - - - - - - -
FL,N 2 1 - 15 - 18 - 18
FL,M 16 11 946 77 11,250 112 7,641 117
FL,S 19 16 10,138 238 8,159 233 8,217 204
GAN 4 2 - 26 - 30 - 35
GAM 0 - - - - - - -
GA,S 0 - - - - - -

NOTE: Excludes reopens. Data for cases transferred interdistrict are counted only in the originating district. Except the total cases column, data are included only for cases where all data
on income and expenses are provided by the debtor(s) for such case. Data may not be included if the debtor(s) provided incomplete schedules. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt,
as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the

jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' Current monthly income as reported by the debtor(s) on Form B 122A-1, Line 11; or Form B 122B, Line 11; or Form B 122C-1, Line 14. Average income as reported by the debtor(s) on

Form B 1061, Schedule I, Line 10. Average expenses as reported by the debtor(s) on Form B 106J, Schedule J, Line 22c.

2 Median values not computed when fewer than 10 cases with complete schedules reported.
* The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.

Page 4 of 4



	BAPCPA Table 2
	00
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11


