BAPCPA Table 2B.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Income and Expenses Reported by Individual Debtors in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases Commenced under Chapter 11 During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2024, as Required by 28 U.S.C 159(c)

Circuit and District	Cases		Current Monthly Income ¹		Average Monthly Income ¹		Average Expense ¹	
	Total	With Complete Schedules	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)
Total	325	226	4,489	2,389	10,000	5,006	8,637	2,944
DC	3	1	-	9	-	9	-	13
1st	10	9	-	71	-	86	-	84
ME	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
MA	1	1	-	13	-	24	-	23
NH	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
RI	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
PR	9	8	-	58	-	61	-	61
2nd	81	45	0	347	10,017	2,324	6,675	417
СТ	6	3	-	15	-	23	-	44
NY,N	2	0	-	-	-	-	-	-
NY,E	53	35	0	289	9,984	2,221	6,675	316
NY,S	20	7	-	43	-	80	-	57
NY,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
VT	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3rd	30	23	800	323	8,300	215	9,307	232
DE	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NJ	21	15	2,300	279	5,840	133	9,722	164
PA,E	2	1	-	0	-	8	-	4
PA,M	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
PA,W	7	7	-	45	-	73	-	65
VI	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4th	8	5	-	18	-	101	-	89
MD	4	3	-	10	-	39	-	27
NC,E	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NC,M	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NC,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
SC	2	2	-	8	-	62	-	62
VA,E	2	0	-	-	-	-	-	-
VA,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
WV,N	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
WV,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

BAPCPA Table 2B. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit and District	Cases		Current Monthly Income ¹		Average Monthly Income ¹		Average Expense ¹	
	Total	With Complete Schedules	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)
5th	19	13	4,496	81	8,353	117	7,599	106
LA,E	2	2	-	2	-	19	-	16
LA,M	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
LA,W	1	1	-	4	-	4	-	1
MS,N	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
MS,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TX,N	4	2	-	19	-	12	-	g
TX,E	3	2	-	11	-	11	-	13
TX,S	7	4	-	31	-	48	-	43
TX,W	2	2	-	14	-	23	-	23
6th	12	7	-	34	-	66	-	61
KY,E	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
KY,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
MI,E	2	0	-	-	-	-	-	-
MI,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
OH,N	2	2	-	0	-	10	-	8
OH,S	2	1	-	22	-	15	-	10
TN,E	1	0	-	-	-	-	-	-
TN,M	3	3	-	0	-	29	-	29
TN,W	2	1	-	12	-	12	-	14
7th	9	7	-	95	-	62	-	115
IL,N	5	4	-	68	-	27	-	93
IL,C	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
IL,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
IN,N	2	2	-	13	-	15	-	14
IN,S	2	1	-	14	-	20	-	8
WI,E	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
WI,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

BAPCPA Table 2B. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

Circuit and District	Cases		Current Monthly Income ¹		Average Monthly Income ¹		Average Expense ¹	
	Total	With Complete Schedules	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)
8th	5	4	-	68	-	41	-	35
AR ³	4	3	-	65	-	39	-	34
IA,N	1	1	-	2	-	2	-	2
IA,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
MN	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
MO,E	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
MO,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NE	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
ND	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
SD	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9th	100	78	7,462	983	11,550	1,559	12,188	1,379
AK	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
AZ	6	5	-	43	-	419	-	182
CA,N	28	22	11,073	319	12,084	318	12,904	335
CA,E	1	0	-	-	-	-	-	
CA,C	53	42	6,200	472	11,369	690	11,133	748
CA,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
HI	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
ID	2	2	-	7	-	18	-	22
TN	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
NV	5	3	-	5	-	27	-	28
OR	1	1	-	2	-	1	-	11
NA,E	1	1	-	44	-	24	-	18
NA,W	3	2	-	91	-	61	-	35
GU	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NMI	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
10th	6	3	-	3	-	31	-	34
00	5	3	-	3	-	31	-	34
KS	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
MM	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
OK,N	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
OK,E	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
DK,W	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	
JT	1	0	-	-	-	-	-	
NY	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	

BAPCPA Table 2B. (December 31, 2024—Continued)

	Cases		Current Monthly Income ¹		Average Monthly Income ¹		Average Expense ¹	
Circuit and District	Total	With Complete Schedules	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)	Median ² (in \$s)	Total (in \$000s)
11th	42	31	4,333	357	8,373	396	8,216	378
AL,N	1	1	-	1	-	3	-	5
AL,M	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
AL,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FL,N	2	1	-	15	-	18	-	18
FL,M	16	11	946	77	11,250	112	7,641	117
FL,S	19	16	10,138	238	8,159	233	8,217	204
GA,N	4	2	-	26	-	30	-	35
GA,M	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
GA,S	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

NOTE: Excludes reopens. Data for cases transferred interdistrict are counted only in the originating district. Except the total cases column, data are included only for cases where all data on income and expenses are provided by the debtor(s) for such case. Data may not be included if the debtor(s) provided incomplete schedules. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

¹ Current monthly income as reported by the debtor(s) on Form B 122A-1, Line 11; or Form B 122B, Line 11; or Form B 122C-1, Line 14. Average income as reported by the debtor(s) on Form B 106I, Schedule I, Line 10. Average expenses as reported by the debtor(s) on Form B 106J, Schedule J, Line 22c.

² Median values not computed when fewer than 10 cases with complete schedules reported.

^a The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.